

2024 Fee Schedule for the City of Downs, Kansas

Туре	Description	Amount
Alcohol	To Retail Cereal Malt Beverages for on site consumption	\$75/yearly
Alcohol	To Retail Cereal Malt Beverages for off site consumption	\$75/yearly
Animals	Animal impound fee	Vet Boarding Fee + \$10
Animals	Dog tag # 1 (spay/neutered or not altered)	\$5 or \$10
Animals	Dog tag # 2 (spay/neutered or not altered)	\$5 or \$10
Animals	Dog tag # 3	\$50
Animals	Dog tag # 4	\$100
Animals	Dog Tag Late Fee	\$15
Animals	Large Animal Permit	\$25
Business	Contractor License	\$25/yearly
Business	Food Vendor/Peddler permit	\$25/yearly
Cemetery	Full-service burial: permit, stake, close	\$285
Cemetery	Cremations: permit, stake, open, close	\$165
Cemetery	Burial Permit	\$50
Cemetery	Placing Monument	\$25
Cemetery	Burial Plot: Original and 1st addition (8 spaces)	\$500
Cemetery	Burial Plot: Original and 1st addition 1/2 lot (4 spaces)	\$300
Cemetery	Burial Plot: Original and 1st addition single space	\$100
Cemetery	Burial Plot: 2nd, 3rd, or 4th addition, 1 lot (4 spaces)	\$500
Court	Court Costs	\$50
Court	Fines: Nuisance Yards	\$50
Court	Fines: Dog running at large (without tag - first occurance)	\$25
Court	Fines: Dog running at large (with tag - first occurance)	\$10
Franchise	Cunningham Cable & Telephone	\$.18/access line
Franchise	Rural Telephone / Nex-tech	\$.18/access line
Franchise	Kansas Gas Service	5%
Franchise	Prairieland Electric Cooperation	4.00%
General	Returned check/ACH/Debit or Credit card	\$30
General	Copies	\$.25/copy
General	Fax	\$1.00 up to 5 pages
General	ATV/Golf Cart Permit	\$25/Driver
Memorial Hall	Memorial Hall Rental: Deposit *can be refundable	\$100
Memorial Hall	Memorial Hall Rental: Key Deposit *Refundable when key returned	\$20
Memorial Hall	Memorial Hall Rental: Whole Hall - Day	\$200
Memorial Hall	Memorial Hall Rental: Front Only - Day	\$100
Memorial Hall	Memorial Hall Rental: Whole Hall - Day (non profit)	\$150
Memorial Hall	Memorial Hall Rental: Front Only - Day (non profit)	\$100
Memorial Hall	Memorial Hall Rental: Weekend Rate	\$400
Records	Search Fee - Open records	\$15/hr: Min \$10
Sewer	Flat Rate Fee	\$26

Sewer	Sewer Deposit - Outside City Limits	\$150
Sewer	Outside City Limits	\$24.75
Swimming Pool	Daily Admission 3 and under	Free
Swimming Pool	Daily Admission	\$3.00/day
Swimming Pool	Individual Student (K-12 + College)	\$40/season
Swimming Pool	Adults	\$60/season
Swimming Pool	Senior (60 +)	\$40/season
Swimming Pool	Family	\$100/Season
Swimming Pool	Swim Lessons	\$35
Swimming Pool	Private Parties	\$50 + \$10/hour per lifeguard
Water	Minimum Water rate	\$34.00
Water	Outside City Limits (additional)	\$21.00
Water	Bulk water	\$6.00/thousand gal
Water	New Customer - deposit	\$145.00
Water	New Customer - Outside City Limits deposit	\$140.00
Water	Late Payment fee	\$10.00
Water	Reconnect/Disconnect Fee	\$25.00
Water	Water Tap fee for 3/4" meter	\$150 + tax
Water	Water Tap fee for 1" meter	\$175 + tax
Water	Water Tap fee for 2" meter	\$500 + tax
Zoning	Building Permits	\$10 + \$1 per \$1,000
		spent on project
Zoning	Variance hearing request	\$35
Zoning	Nuisance Abatements	\$100/hr per event
Utility Bill	Water + Sewer + Water Protection (minimum fee)	\$60